

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

PETER POE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-CV-00177-JFH-SH

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE BAN.	5
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS.	7
A. Heightened Scrutiny Applies Because the Ban and the Policy Classify on the Basis of Sex and Transgender Status.	7
1. The Ban and the Policy classify based on sex and transgender status.	8
2. Defendants’ attempts to escape heightened scrutiny are unavailing.	10
B. The Ban and the Policy Fail Any Level of Scrutiny.	14
1. Gender dysphoria is diagnosed just like other psychiatric conditions.	15
2. The evidence for the safety and efficacy of gender-affirming medical care is well-researched and longstanding.	16
3. The State’s asserted interests do not justify the Ban and the Policy.	16
4. The Ban and the Policy undermine rather than advance public health.	17
C. The OU Health Plaintiffs Allege an Equal Protection Claim.	18
III. PARENT PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE A DUE PROCESS CLAIM.	20
A. SB 613 Impinges on Fundamental Parental Rights to Direct Medical Care.	20
B. SB 613 Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	22
IV. THE OU HEALTH PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE A SECTION 1557 CLAIM.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	24, 25
<i>Adarand Constrs., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8, 14, 24
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	12, 25
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	7, 9
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	11, 21
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	11
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>C.P. by & through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022)	25
<i>C.P. by & through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 791 (W.D. Wash. 2021).....	23

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010).....12

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....18

Colo. Env’t Coal. v. Wenker,
353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)4

D.C. v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....20

Dekker v. Weida,
2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023) *passim*

Dias v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)4

Doe I v. Thornbury,
2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023).....8, 12, 13, 21

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)5, 6

Doe v. Ladapo,
2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023)8, 9, 13, 21

Doe v. Snyder,
28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)24

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022)9, 13, 21, 22

Fain v. Crouch,
618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D. W.Va. 2022).....23, 25

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019)25

Fletcher v. Alaska,
443 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Alaska 2020)11

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974).....11

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)12

Gossett v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.,
245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)24

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *as amended* (Aug. 28, 2020).....7

Hammons v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.,
2023 WL 121741 (D. Md. Jan. 6, 2023).....25

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994).....13, 14

K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd.,
2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023).....8, 22

Kadel v. Folwell,
2022 WL 17415050 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 5, 2022)25

Kadel v. Folwell,
446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D. N.C. 2020), *aff'd*, 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 861 (2022)10, 14, 23, 24

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)21, 22

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....20

L.W. v. Skrmetti,
2023 WL 4232308 (M.D. Tenn. June 28, 2023)..... *passim*

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....12

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

MH v. Jeppesen,
2023 WL 408054213

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....14

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)20

Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....7

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....21, 22

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.,
37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, No. 22-238, 2023 WL 4163208
(U.S. June 26, 2023)24, 25

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....12

Petrella v. Brownback,
697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012)4, 6

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....22

Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.,
965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020)23

Toomey v. Arizona,
2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019)8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....4

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....20

Tudor v. Se. Okla. State Univ.,
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)24

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....7, 15

W. Watersheds Project v. Interior Bd. of Land Appeals,
62 F.4th 1293 (10th Cir. 2023)4

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)21

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No.1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)10, 11

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....25

Statutes

21 Okla. Stat. § 760.....10
63 Okla. Stat. § 2607.1(A)(1)5
63 Okla. Stat. § 2607.1(A)(2)(a).....8, 10, 11
63 Okla. Stat. § 2607.1(A)(2)(a)(1)5, 8, 10
63 Okla. Stat. § 2607.1(A)(2)(a)(2)5
63 Okla. Stat. § 2607.1(B)5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4
